System’s Chief Financial Officer at P.O. Box 2500, Richmond, VA 23218-2500.

OPEB Expense – Aggregate Information

The total amount of expense recognized by the Authority for its OPEB plans is summarized below for the years
ended June 30, 2020 and 2019:

6/30/2020 6/30/2019
Retiree healthcare 28,017$   37,604$
Group life insurance 8,976   4,000
Health insurance credit program 4,920   5,846

Total 41,913$   47,450$

OPEB expense is included in fringe benefits in the Authority’s statements of revenues, expenses, and changes
in net position.

57

file://JCCDEPTSTORE/act/Audit%20Share/FY20/JCSA/Financial%20Statements/varetire.org/pdf/publications/2019annual-report.pdf

JAMES CITY SERVICE AUTHORITY
(A Component Unit of the County of James City, Virginia)

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2020 and 2019

9) Restatement
The net position as of the beginning of fiscal year 2019 was restated to reflect an adjustment to the Authority’s
capital assets for construction in progress as well as an adjustment to the water meter agreement deposit
liability as follows:

6/30/2018 6/30/2018
Previously As
Reported Restatement Restated

Capital assets - Construction in progress 3,993,821$   (1,441,342)$   2,552,479$
Current liabilities - Deposits (287,962)$   (406,500)$   (694,462)$
Net position - Investment in capital assets (132,616,889)$   1,441,342$   (131,175,547)$
Net position - Unrestricted (46,664,323)$   406,500$   (46,257,823)$

10) Deferred Compensation Plan
The Authority offers its employees a deferred-compensation plan created in accordance with Internal Revenue
Code Section 457. The plan, available to regular part-time and full-time Authority employees, permits them to
defer 25% of their gross income up to a maximum of $19,500 per year. The deferred compensation is not
available to employees until termination, retirement, death, or an unforeseeable emergency.

As required by Internal Revenue Code Section 457, all amounts of compensation deferred under the plan, all
property and rights purchased with those amounts, and all income attributable to those amounts, property, or